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To the Shareholders of 
Kalanga Hydro Limited 

Opinion 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

We have . audited the accompanying financial statements of Kalanga Hydro Limited, 
Kathmandu Nepal which comprise the Statement of Financial Position as at Asadh 32 2082 
( con-esponding to 16 July 2025), Statement of Profit or Loss and other Comprehensive Income, 
Statement of cash flows and Statement of Changes in Equity for the year then ended and notes 
to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. 

In our Op\nion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material aspects, 

the financial position of the company as at Ashadh 3 2, 2082 ( corresponding to 16 July 2025), 
and of its financial perfonnance and its cash flows for the year ended in accordance with the 
Nepal Financial Reporting Framework. 

Basis of Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Nepal Standards on Auditing (NSAs). Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor' s Responsibilities for 
the Audit of the financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company 

in accordance with the ICAN's Handbook of code of ethics for Professional Accountants 
together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements 
and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements 
and the ICAN's Handbook of code of ethics for Professional Accountants. We believe that the 
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Ke AuJi( Maflt:rs 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment were of most 
significance in our audit of the standalone financial statements for the year ended Ashad 32, 
2082. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements, and 
in fon-ni.ng our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. We 
have determined the matter described below to be the key audit matters to be communicated in 
our report. ave filled the responsibilities described in the 'Auditor's Responsibilities for 
the Audi _g "'(,; ~,_ : -:- · al Statements' section of our report, including in relation to these 

audit included the performance of procedures designed to respond to 
s of material misstatement of the financial statements. The results of 



our audit procedures, including the procedure perfonned to address the matters below, provide 
the basis for our audit opinion on the accompanying financial statements. 

Key Audit Matter How our audit addressed the key audit 
matter 

Lone-Term and Short-Term Borrowinc:s 
As on Ashadh 32 2082, the Long-Tenn and • We confirmed that any new 
Short-Tenn Borrowings is Rs. 2,452,367,325 borrowings were taken during the 
and 1,029,915,977 respectively which IS current fiscal year. 
5 5. 90% and 23 .4 7% of the total Assets of the • We reviewed all loan repayment 
current fiscal year. through bank statements. 

• We also obtained balance confirmation 
as on Ashadh 32 2082 from the 
respective banks to verify the Loan as 
per ledger is tallying with Borrowing 
balance sho,"111 by the banks. 

Other Information 
Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the 
information included in Directors Report of Annual Report but does not include the 
consolidated financial statements and our auditor' s report thereon. 

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not 

express any fonn of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to 
read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is 

materially inconsistent witb the consolidated financial tatements or our knowledge obtained 
in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

Management's Responsibility for Financial Statement 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial 
statements in accordance with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRS) and for such 

internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial 
statements that are fee from mate.rial misstatements, whether due to fraud and error. 

In preparing the financial statements management is responsible for assessing the Company's 

ability to continue as going concern, disclosing, as applicable matters related to going concern 
and using the going concern basi of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate 
the Company or to cease operations or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those char ed with ovemance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial 
report" 



Auditor's Responsibility 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with NSAs will al ways detect a material 
misstatement when exists. Misstatement can arise from fraud and error and considered material 
if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 
economic decisions of the users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 
a. We have obtained prompt replies to our queries and explanations asked for. 

b. The financial statements are in agreement with the books of accounts maintained by the 
company. 

c. The accounts and records of the company have been accurately maintained in 

accordance with the law and practice. 
d. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanation given 

to us, the Board of Directors, the representative or any employee of the Company has 
not acted contrary to the provision of law relating to accounts nor caused direct loss or 
damage to the Company deliberately or acted in a manner that would jeopardized the 
interest and security of the eompany except for the section 86 of the Companies Act and 
the business of the Company appears to have been conducted satisfactorily. 

Chartered Accountants 
Place: Kathmandu, Nepal 
Date: 2025.11.21 

UDIN:251123CA009244WF68 



ASSETS 
Non Current Assets 

Property, Plants and Equipments 
Intangible Assets 
lnt.ingible Assets Under Construction 
Capital Advances 
Financial Assets 

Other Financial Assets 
Other Assets 

Toi.Ill l on-Current Ass,sts 

C■ rreol Ass,ts 
Capital Advaru:cs 
Financial assets 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Kalanga Hydro Limited 
Dhobigbal, Lalitpur, N,pal 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
A, oo 32nd Asbadh, 2082 

Nott 
A, at 32st Ashadh 

2082 

I 15,855,587 
2 4,1 89,690,682 
2 

5 

6 . 

7 . 
4 205,546,269 

5 7,626.337 

3 28,435,583 
Bank balance other th:ln cash and cash equivalents 4 810,000 
Other Financial Assets 6 107,289,871 

OtherAssets 7 36,999,572 

Toul Curre■t Anet• 181,161,363 
Total Assets 4,386,707,633 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

Equity share capital 9 910,000,000 
Ad vane, for S bare 10 . 
Relllined Earnings 10 (13, 143,535) 

Total Equity 896,856,465 

Liabilities 
I Non-Current Liabilirics 

Financial Liabilities 
Borrowing, I I 2,452.367.325 
Other fmancial liabilities 13 . 

Other Liabilities . 
Deffered tax 8 . 

Total Non-Current LiabililiH 2,452.367,325 

Current Liabilities 
Financial Liab~ ities 

Borrowings II 1.029,915,977 
Other financial liabilities 13 7,095,62 1 

Other Liabililies 12 472,244 

Total Curreo! li■ bili!ios I 037,483,842 

Total Liabilities 3,489,851.167 

Total Eq11'ty tnd lilbiliti<s 4,386,707,633 

Aut3Js1As••dh 
2081 

16,566,362 
4,357,919,699 

. 

. 

4,374,486,061 

7,516,337 

8,149,73 1 
1,874,500 

96,253,008 
27,875.618 

141,669,194 
4,S16,155,255 

910,000,000 
. 

2,160,263 

912,160,263 

2,962,739,999 

. 

. 
2,%2,739,999 

(,()2,263,409 
38,453,954 

537,630 

641,254,992 

3,603,994,991 

4,516,155,255 

Thi! J.Ccompa,l)'Ul& ootc:s are integral pan ofthii!se financial smterncnts.. V ~ ---- . ,.,, .,.,,,, ~--

Daw Mangslr OS, 2082 
Place: Lafitpur 

&~ 
KILlg:estl•or Bolura 

Chairpenon 

Rajeffl Kumar Sbttsth.a 



Kalanga Hydro Limited 
Dhobigbat, Lolitpur, N•pal 

Statement of Profit or loss and Other Comprehensive Income 
For the year eoded 32ad Asbadb 2082 (July 16 2025) 

Rtvc.oot 

Co,t of sale5 
Royally E:rpenses 
Operational Bay Charges 
Internal Consumption 
Other Direct E.'(J)Cnsts 
AmortizAtion Expenses 

GrouProlit 
Depreciation for the period 
Other Income 

Particulars 

Administrative and other operating expenses 

Profit from op<ution 

finance incomes 
F inancc oosts 

Profit U.fone Tu 

lorome Tax E,rp<n,e 
Current tax 

Deferred tax credit/(charge) 

Profit for tlie p<riod 

Othtr Comprehensive lncome 
Items that ,.,;o not be ru:/DMif"red to profit or loss in subuquenf periods 

Change in revaluation of property 
Re-measurement (losses)/ gains on post employment defined benefit plans 

Note 

14 

15 
15 
15 
15 
2 

I 
14 
16 

17 

Changes in the fair value of equily investments at fair value through other comprehensive income 
Tax relating lo items that will not to be reclassified to profit or loss 

Item, lhaJ may be re.clD.fSijieJ to projiJ or lo,s in subs,qu•ni p•riods 

Changes in the fair value of debt in$1ruments at fair value through other comprehensive income 
Exchange gains arising on translation of foreign operations 
Cash flow hedges 
Tax relating to items that may be reclass ified to profit or loss 

Otll,r comprehensive gaia/(lou) for th< yen, net of tax 

Toto! Comprehensive r;aia/(loss) for the yt1r, nel of In 

Earnings per equity share of lu. 100 each 
Basic Earnings per share - Rs. 
Diluted .Earnings per share - Rs. 

The ai;oompanyfi:ig ll0te5 aR iutegn.l part of these financial statemencs. 

Pn>m 

Oate; ManS$"1r 05, 208:Z 
Place: Latitpur 

Dittttor 

~~ 
Chairptrson 

For th• FY 2081-82 

507,719,096 

( I 1,698.363) 
(187,003) 

(43,308) 
(29,605,206) 

(157,290,675) 
308,894,542 

(1,520,358) 

(8,394,628 

298,979,556 

(312,462, 168 

13,482,613 

13,482,613) 

13,482,613 

(1.48) 
{1.48) 

Fig11ralllNPR 

For 1.bt FY 208~1 

476,685,418 

( 11,034,021) 
(432,!XJO) 

(53,676) 
(44,139,lll ) 

(157,255,629) 
20,770,961 

(1 ,096,132) 
4,316,361 
4,782,185 

262,209,0<)5 

402,757,642) 

14tl,548,638) 

(140,548,638) 

(14tl,548,li38) 

(15.44) 
( 15.44) 



Kalanga Hydro Limited 
Dhobight, Lalifpur, Nepal 

State-meat of Profit or loss and Other Compreben.sive Income 
For th• y<ar eadtd J2od Ashadb 2082 (July 16 2025) 

Particulars Note For the FY 2081~2 

.R•vc■ uc 14 507,719,096 
Co.I or,ales 

Royalty Expenses IS (11,698,363) 

Operational Bay Charges 15 (187,003) 
Internal Consumption 15 (43,308) 
Other Direct Expenses IS (29 ,60S,206) 
Amortimtion Expenses 2 (I 57,290,675) 

Gro.s Profit 308,894,542 
Depreciation for the period I (1 ,520,358) 
Other Income 14 
Administrative and other operating expenses 16 (8,394,628) 

Profit from operation 298,979,556 

Finance incomes -
Finance costs 17 (]12,462, 168) 

Profit 8<,fore Tu (13,482,613) 

Income Tn Expco•• 
Current tax -
Deferred tax credit/(charge] -

Profit for the period (13,482,613) 

Other Comprehensive lncome 
lams that will not bt recl4.ssifwl 10 projil ,,, loss in s,,huq"'"' ptriotb 

Change in revaluation ofpropeny 
Re-measurement (losses) / gains on poS1 employment defined benefit plans 
Changes in the fair value of equity invesunems at fair value through other comprehensive income 
Tax relating to items that wiU not to be reclassified to profit or loss 

Tte,ns rhat may be ,,classified to profll or loss in !lllbseqi,,n/ periods 
Changes in the fair value of debt instruments nt fair value through other comprehensive income 
Exchange gains arising on translation of foreign operations -
Cash flow hedges -
Ta>< relating to items that may be reclassified to profit or loss 

Otber comprehen.siv, gain/(loss) for lhc year, net of tax 

Total Comprehensive gajn/(los,J for tbe year, net of tax (13,482,613) 

Earnings p<r equity shart of Rs. 100 ucb 
Bosic Earnings per share • It,_ (1.48) 
Diluted Earnings per share - tt,, / (1.48) 

/) 

~ra l• NPJI. 

For the FY 2081).81 

476,685,418 

(I 1,034,021) 
(432,000) 

(53,676) 
(44, 139,131) 

(I 57,255,629) 
263,770,961 

(1,096,132) 
4,316,361 

(4,782.185 

262,20~,005 

-
(402,757,642) 

(140,548,638) 

-
-

(140,548,638) 

-

-

(140,548,638) 

(15.44) 
(15.44) 

==--=·-:--~----£~ Pram3:.: i d Ghlmlro 
~~ 

Deputy Genera Manager Director 

Cha.lrperstto 

Dato: Mangslr OS, 2082 
Place: L..il itpur 

..... ·--- -- --
Shrtt.Krisbu •pa ■ 

SSA'.l:.1<3, 
Clarttrcd AcOOUlll:affl.$ 

RaJesh Kumar Sbrestha 

' 
Dirrctor 



Kalanga Hydro Limited 
Dboblgha~ L•litpur, Nepal 

Statements of Changes in Equ ity 
For lht year ,nded 32nd A>hadh 2082 (July 16 2025) 

Retained f.amingt aod Re!tne5 

Equity Shue 
Capital 

Adnnce for Share. Share 
Premium 

General 
Resene 

FairV1lue 
ReservH 

O.hmte at 1 Sttraw•n 2080 
Effect of Restatements due to Change in 
Accounting Policies 
RiettMted Balance on I Shrawa.111 2080 

Profi1 or lo:ss for the year 
Other comprehensive im::ome 

Total Comprehensive Income 

Advance. Rei;:e1 ved 
Private Placement Issue 
Share Issue Cost 
Profit or lass for lho year 

Balin<• as 1131st A!hadh 2081 

Effect of Rostatements due to Change in 
Accounting Policies 
Prior Period Adjusment 
Profit ror 11,e yoar 
Other comprehensive income 

Total Comprebeo.sin Income 

Advance Received 
l'Privatt1 Placement Issue 
Shore lssu, Cost 

B•lante •• al 32nd Ash•dh 2082 

630,000,000 

630,000,000 

280,000,000 

910,000,000 

910,000,000 

TIMI .-:COfflJWIYUli TKIIM areinteeral p.rt orlhcse rinincial uacemi:nts. 

Dt!puty G«:neral MillnllR~r 

Date-: IOnpir OS, '2082 
Place: L1Utp1.1r 

-~~~\ 
' ~~t' ,.,,~ . 
~-~ 

, •,~pa l *O -

170,068,000 

170,068,000 

(170,068,000) 

/4~~ tft L--­
~~ Kbtgcshwor Bobar. 

Ch11lrper.1on 

R~PR 

R.et1ined To.tal 
Bamings 

143 ,679 ,90 I 943,747,901 

143,679,901 943,747,901 

(140,548,638) (140,548,638) 

[140,548,638) (140,548,638) 

I 09,932,000 
(971,000) (971,000) 

2,160,263 911,160,263 

(1,708,185) (1,708,185) 
(13,482,613) (13,4112,613) 

(15,190,798) (15,190,798) 

(113,000) (IJJ,000) 

13,143,535) 896,856,465 

~ -' 
RaJcsh .Kum 

Dlr~r 

~ "·-··-~·"·· .. -· 
Shree Krishna Th•-p~ Ma3111r, f, 

SSA:::.::a~ 
Cllarltrtd Accountants 



Kalanga Hydro Limited 

Notes to the financial slRtements for the year ended 32nd Ashadh 2082 
Flgu=lnNPR 

:-.'ote no: L 
Property, plant and equipment: 

Land Building Office Furniture& Networking Computers Storage Tanks Vehicle Total 
Equipment Fixture System 

Cost 

I Balance at 1st Slll'awan 2080 - 12,323,386 l,617,083 3,66S,496 - 1,408,489 S02,139 12,958,540 32,47S,133 

-
Additions - - 794.000 - 802.339 - - 3.115.000 4.711.339 
Transfer fr:im CWIP - - - - - - - - -
Disposals - - - - - - - (12,588,140) (12,588,140) 
Balance al31st Asbadh 2081 - 12,323,386 2,411,083 3,665,496 802,339 l,408,489 502,139 3,485,400 24,598,332 

Additions - 375,583 394,000 40,000 - - - 809,583 
Transfer foJm CWIP - - - - - - - - -
Disposals - - - - - - - - -
Balance al32nd Ashadh 2082 - 12,698,968 2,805,083 3,705,496 802,339 1,408,489 502,139 3,485,400 25,407,915 

Accnmula:ed depreciation 
Balance at 1st Sbrawan 2080 - 1,204,150 1,083,333 2,584,607 - 1,394,667 385,601 8,507,730 15,160,088 

Charee for the vear - 401.373 321.963 150.915 40.117 13.822 24.679 143.264 1.096.132 
Disposals - (8,224,251) (8,224,251) 
Balance at 31st Ashadh 2081 - 1,605,522 1,405,296 2,735,522 40,117 1,408,489 410,280 426,743 8,031,969 

Charge for the year - 401,582 343,086 154,869 160,468 - 24,679 435,675 1,520,358 
Disposals - - - - - - - -
Balance nt32nd Ashadh 2082 - 2,007,105 1,748,382 2,890,391 200,585 1,408,489 434,958 862,418 9,552,327 

Net book W1lue 

At 1st Shrawan 2080 11 , I 19,236 533,750 1,080,889 -' ' 13,822 116,538 4,450,810 17,315,045 
At 3 I st Asaadh 2081 . 10,717,863 1,005,787 929,974 762,222 - 91,859 3,058,657 16,566,362 
At 32nd A!hadh 2082 - 10,691,864 1,056,701 815,105 601,754 - 67,181 2,622,982 15,855,587 

•) Ref" N"< ""' l I f~il,e do\alls •-•f-• ~~- u .,,,rilyfM b=wi,g,. fit--

~ (i~~·r,·,.\) ~ 
~ r~ '("' ,,..,. 
~ ~- ~ 
~,.,,. :~Y 

' lvn-



Note no: 2 
Jntangible Assets 

Particulars 

Balance as on 1st Shrawan 2080 
Addition During the period ofT'Y 2080.81 
Transfer oflntangible Assets under construction 
Amortisation during the Year 
Bnlence as on 31st Ashadh 2081 
Adjustment of last year 
Addition during the year 
Transfer oflntwigible Assets Under Construction 
Amortisation during the year 
Balance as on 32nd As badh 2082 

Note 2.1: Details of Intangible Assets 

Particulars 

Pre Operating Expem;es 
Civil Construction Works 
lnterest During the Construction 
Project Supervision & Engineering Cost 
Plwit and Machinery (Electro- Mechanical) 
lnfrastrucure Development Cost 
Project Management Cost 
Environmental & Social Mitigation Cost 
Metal Works Cost - Hydro Mechanical 
Lwid 
Transmission Line & Switchyard 
Add: Intangible Assets recognised as per IFRIC 12 
Total Intangible Assets 

Opening Accumulated Amortisation expem;es 
Amortisation Expenses for the 
Closing Accumulated Amortisation 
Net Intangible Assets Under Construction 

~ 

Kalanga Hydro Limited 
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 32nd Ashadh 2082 

Intangible Assets 

4,S12,725,453.00 
2,449,875.00 

(157,255,629) 
4,357,919,699.00 

(13,502,979.97) 
2,564,638.00 

(157,290,674.90) 
4,189,69(),_682 

As at 31st Ashadh 
2082 

39,051,204 
2,164, 768,05 I 
1,004, 135, 128 

115,497,919 
343,305,609 
67,540,566 

126,522,317 
38,745,467 

162,404,523 
112,465,350 
138,141,639 
259,263,974 

4,571,841,747 
224,860,390 
I 57,290,675 
382,151,065 

Intangible Asset,;; Under 
construction 

4,512,725,453 
2,449,875 

(4,5 15,175,328) 

During tbe FY 2081/82 

(13,502,980) 

2,564,638 

( to,938,342) 

~ t 
~ 

As at 31st Ashadh 
2081 

39,051,204 
2, 164,768,051 
1,017,638,108 

115,497,919 
343,305,609 

67,540,566 
126,522,317 
38,745,467 

162,404,523 
112,465,350 
I 35,577,00 I 
259,263,974 

4,582,780,089 
67,604,761 

157,255,629 
224,860,390 

4,357,919,699 

Figures in NPR 

During the FY 
Restated* 

As at 32nd Ashadh 
2080/81 

2080 
39,051,204 

2, 164, 768,05 I 
1,017,638,I08 

115,497,919 
2,449,875 340,855,734 

67,540,566 
126,522,3 17 
38,745,467 

162,404,523 
112,465,350 
135,577,001 
259,263,974 

2,449,875 4,580,330,214 ' 

67,604,761 "'. 67,604,761 
4,SJ2,72S,453 

~~~ 



Kalanga Hydro Limited 
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 32nd Ashadh 2082 

Note no: 3 
Cash and cash equivalents 

Particulars 

Balances with banks 
Local currency account 

In current accounts 
In call accounts 
In deposits accounts (Original maturity less than 3 months) 

Cash in hand 
Total 

As at 32nd Ashadh 
2082 

28,335,583 

100,000 
28,435,583 

Figures Jn NPR 

As at 31st Ashadh 
2081 

8,066,731 

83,000 
8,149,731 

a) Refer Note no: 11 for tbe details in respect of certain assets hypothecated/mortgaged as security for borrowings. 

Note no: 4 
Bank balance other than cash and cash equivalents 

Particulars 

Balances with Bank 
In deposit account 

Embarked balance with bank 
Margin money 

Total 

As at 32nd Ashadh 
2082 

810,000 
8101000 

As at 31st Ashadh 
2081 

1,874,500 
1,fl74,500 

a) Refer Note no: 11 for the details _i~ect of certain assets bypothecated/mortgaged as security for borrowings. 

~/-1- ,~ \)0 q71 

~~~ 
0'1, ( 

· Nepal * 



Note no: 5 
Capital Advances 

Kalanga Hydro Limited 
Notes to the financial stateme.nts for the year ended 32nd Ashadh 2082 

Fi1ures in NPR 

Particulars 
As at 32nd Ashadh 2082 As at 31st Ashadh 2081 
Current Non-current Current Non-current 

Advance for Land Purchase 
Total 

7,_§_26,337 
7,626,337 

7,516,337 

7,5161337 

a) Refer Note no: 11 for the details in respect of certain assets hypothecated/mortgaged as security for borrowings. 

Note no: 6 
Other financial assets (Current and Non-current) 

As at 32nd Ashadh 2082 As at 31st Ashadh 2081 
Particulars 

Site Office Advances 
Advance Lo Consultants 
Suppliers' Advances 
Nepal Electricity Authority 
Other Advances 
Deposit (Others) 

Total 

Current Non-current 
51 ,042 

3,417,000 
(1,556) 

83,140,961 
20,682,424 

107!213_~,871 

Current 
(18,813) 

1,751,000 
1,238,148 

63 ,476,360 
29,806,313 

96,253,008 

Non-current 

a) Refer Note no: 11 for the details in respect of certain assets hypothecated/mortgaged as security for borrowings. 

Note no: 7 

Other assets (Current and Non-curre.nt) 

Particulars As at 32nd Ashadh 2082 
Current Non-current 

As at 31st Ashadh 2081 
Current Non-current 

Advances to Staff - - 28,227 
Prepaid Expenses (f: 12,188,392 - 11,704,890 
Contractor's Advances .~ 24,811,180 16,142,500 
Total ~ 36,999,572 - 27,875,618 

•) Roftt Note ooc 11 ro, tho dolruls io',! • · --h~"'1ed/mortg,gcd u seou,ity fo, booowi,g,.,,...,., ( ~ '--tl, 
~ -1 / t?~ a (~ 



Kalanga Hydro Limited 
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 32nd Asbadb 2082 

Note no: 8 
INCOME TAXES 

A. Tu expe,nse recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss 

Current tax expenses 
Current tax on profits for the year 
Adjustments for under provision in prior periods 

Deferred tax credit/charge 
Origination and reversal of temporary differences 
Adjustments/(credits) related lo previous years - (net) 

[ncome tax expense reported in Statement of Profit or Loss 

B. Tax expense recognised in Other comprehensive income 

Deferred tax 
Origination and reversal of temporary differences 
Adjustmenls/(credils) related to previous years - (net) 

lncome taI charged to OCI 

Year ended 
32 Ashadh, 2082 

Year ended 
32 Ashadb, 2082 

Year ended 
31 Asbadb, 2081 

Year ended 
31 Ashadh, 2081 

C. The movement in deferred tax assets and liabilities during the year ended 31 Ashadh, 2081 and 32 Ashadb, 2082: 

i. Movement during the year ended 31 Ashadb, 2081 

Deferred tax assets/(liahilities) 
Arising from Depreciation and Amortisation 
Total 

ii. Movement during the year ended 31 Ashadb, 2082 

Deferred tu: usets/(liabilities) 
Arising from Depreciation and Amortisatioa 
Total 

As at 
I Sbnnnn, 

2080 

As at 
I Shrawan, 

2081 

Credit/(charge) in Crcdit/(charge) in 
the Statement or Other Comprehensive 
Profit and Loss Income 

Credit/(cbarge) in Credit/(cbarge) in 
the Statement of Other Comprehensive 
Profit and Loss Income 

Figures in NPR 

Year ended 
31 Ashadh, 2080 

Year ended 
31 Ashadh, 2080 

Asat 
31 Ashadb, 2081 

As at 
32 Ashadh, 2082 

~ •o<, tt- j,~~ 
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Note no: 9 
Equity Share Capibl 
Pa.rticul1n 

A. Equity Sb.a re, 

Authorised 
Equrty Shares of Rs JOO each wilh voting righls 
Issued 
Equily Shares ofR.s. 100 each wilh voling rights 
Su bscrl bed and fully .Paid 
Equily Shares of Rs. 100 each wilh voling righlS 

Kalanga Hydro Limited 
Notes lo the fin.and.al statements for lbe year tnokd 32nd Aobadb 2082 

As at A., at 3 hi A.sh■db, 208) 

No. or Shares Amount No. or Shares Amount 

14,000,000 1,400,000,000 14,000,000 1,400,000,000 

9,100,000 910,000,000 9,100,000 910,000,000 

9,100,000 910,000,000 9.100.000 910,000,000 

9,100,000 910,000.000 9.100,000 910,000,000 

B. Rttoncillation or the number ohb■resoutsl■ nding at !be beginning and end oflhe i·ear 

Aut Asal 
32nd Asbadh, 2082 31st Asbadh, 2081 

No. of Shares No. of Shires 
Balance as at lhe beginning of the year 9,100,000 6,300,000 
Add: Issue of shares through Privalc Pl-=nent 2,800.000 

Bala.nee.as at c-od or the ye.r 9,100.000 9,100,000 

C. Details of shareholding more lb.an l "/4 

Par1kular! Asat Asal 
32nd Aobadh, 2082 Jlsl Asbadh, 1081 

o,ofShncs Sh3rr. % No. of Shares Share•;., 
Jalanjali lnVCS1men1 P Ltd. l,819,131.00 19.99"/4 1,819,)31.00 19.99% 
Shiva ShankM Investment Pvt. Ud 1,405,923.00 15.45% 1,405,923.00 15.45% 
Bamn lnvesunen, Pvt. Lid 1,013,046.00 11.13% 1,013,046.00 1113% 
Jaya Ganesh Investment P. Ltd. 713,349.00 1.84% 713,349.00 7.84~-. 
Kalaoga Urja Bii<a,;h lm-esnnent P. Ud. 489,470.00 538% 489,470.00 5.38o/, 
Shubha Laxmi Hydro lnv,stmenl P Ltd, 250,000.00 2.75% 250,000,00 2.75% 
R.ajesh Kumar Shrestha 222,987.00 2.45% 222,987.00 2.45% 
Dl'ooati Bhau 200.000,00 2.20% 200.000.00 2.20% 
Yagya Prasad Chapngain 172,680.00 1.90% 172,680.00 1.90% 
Sui:am Ghimirc 167.550.00 1.84% 167,550.00 1.84% 
Chop Narayan Sbrestha 145,000.00 l.59"/4 145,000.00 1.59% 
Sui ma Gbimire 140.000.00 1.54% 140.000.00 1.54% 
Nupse Investment Pvt Ltd 115,000.00 1.26% 115,000.00 1.26% 
1.ndita Malla 105,630.00 1.16% 105,630.00 1.16% 
I<.wnar &hadur Maharjan 105,000.00 1.15% 105,000.00 1.15% 
9 idya Limbu 98,000.00 1.08% 98,000.00 1.08% 

D. Ter.s/ris,htl •tuchd to e.1111ity sllara 

Pfgures In NPR 

The Company has only Olle cla,;s of equily shares having par value ofNPR 100 per share. Every member holding equity shares therein shall have voting righl5 in proportion to the 
member's share of the paid up equity share capital The Company declares and pays dividend in Ni,palese rupees. The dividend proposed by lhc Board of Directors is subject tO the 
approval of lhe shareholders in !he ensuing Annual Gen.era! Meeting. In lhe event ofliquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled 10 receive remaining assets 
of the Company, after disllibu1ion ofoll preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion lo the number of equily shares held by the equity shareholders. 

~ \v' "--\+--



Note no: 10 
Other equity 

Bolante at I Sbrowan 2080 
Changes due to application of IFRJC 12 
Bat•nce ti I Shrawan 2080 

Profit for the year 
Amortization of Notional Profit 
Other comprehensive income 
Receipt of Advance 
Issue of right share 
Issue ofFunher Public Offering 
Issue of bonus share 
Share Issue Cost 
Dividends to shareholders 

Bu lance at 31st Ashadh 2081 

Profit for the year 
Amortization of Notional Prn5t 
Prior penod Expenses 
Other comprehensive income 
Receipt of Advance 
Issue of rightshare 
Issue of Further Public Olfmng 
Issue of bonus share 
Share Issue Cost 
Dividends to shareholder.; 

Balance 11 32nd A•badh 2082 

Kalanga Hydro Limited 
Nol .. to the fin.ancial sllltemenlS for tbe year ended 32nd .-uh•dh 2082 

Advance for ShJi re ReUlin«I Earnings 

170,068,000 (111,757,.389) 

170,068,000 ! I l l1757;;!89l 

(13 1,652.134) 

(170,068,000) 

(971 ,000) 

{244,380,5131 

( 4,.562,836) 

( l ,?08,185) 

(113,000) 

(250, 764,545) 

Figures in NPR 

~"es Due to 
IFRIC Adjustment Total 

255,437,290 313,747,9( 

255,417,290 313,747,91 

(131,652,1, 
(8,896.504) (8,896,5( 

(170,068,0C 

(97[,(l(j 

246~,7!!6 2,160a6 

(4,562,83 
(8,919,776) (8,919,77 

(1,708,18 

(113,00 



Kalanga Hydro Limited 
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 32nd Asbadh 2082 

ole no: 11 
Borrowings 

Particulers 

Unsecured Borrowings 
Advances from Directors 
Measured at amortised cost 
Secured Borrowings from Banks 
Tenn loan 
Add/(Less): Adjustment during lhe year (NFRS 9) 
Mid Tenn. Loan 
Bridge Gap Loan 
Working Capital Loan 
Interest Payable 

Total 

As at 32nd Asbadh 2082 
Current Non-Current 

2,462,766,366 
(10,399,04 I) 

372,467,012 
560,600,000 

57,700,000 
39,148.965 

1,029,915,977 2,452,367,325 

Pi/!11.ret i11 NPR 

As at 31st Asbadh 2081 
Current Non-Current 

32,250,000 2,962,739,999 

377,567,01 2 
40,000,000 
59,700,000 
92,746,396 

602,263,409 2,962,739,999 

I) Tenn loan and Bridge Gap Loan include loans obtained under a Syndicated Credit Facilities Agreement from a consortium of lhe following Banks: 
Lead Baolc Nepal Infrastructure Development Bank. 
Participating Banks: Himalayan Bank Limited, Global !ME Bank Limited, Kumari Bank Limited, NIC Asia LimJu:d, Jyoti Bikash Bank Limited and 
NABJL Bank Ltd. At the end of current fiscal year loan received from NIC Asia and Jyoti Bikas Bank has been transferred to bridge gap loan and amount 
equivalent to sum of outstanding l.oan of these two bank bas been funded by NAB fl 83IJJc as term loan. 

2) The Secured Borrowings have been secured by way of first legal charge in favour oflhc Consortium Banks,on Pari-pasu basis, by the way ofregistored 
mortgage over the entire present and flllure fixed assets (Land, Buildings, and oth..- constroctions, plant & equipment of hydro-mechanical, Electro­
mccbaoical, transmission line & office equipment, etc) and current assets {bills & receivables, spare parts,.et«.) created with or wilbout financing owned 
by the borrower. 

3) Tenns of Repayment of Tenn Loans. The Principal Repayment of Loans will commence only after the commencement of commercial generation of 
electricity. 

Note no: 12 
Other liabiLitics (current and non-current) 

Particulars 

Statutory dues 
IDS Payable 
Total 

ote no: 13 
Other Financial Llablllties 

Particulars 

Employees Accounts Payable 
Retention Payable 
Royall}' Payable 
Consultant's Payable 
Creditors Payables 
Contractol's Payables 
Lease Liability 
Directors Payables 
Other Payable 
Total 

As at 32nd Ashadh 2082 

Current Non-Current 

472,244 
472,244 

As at Jlnd Ashadb 2082 

Current 
1,769,153 

13,628 

406,975 
174,913 

2,609,066 

760,100 
1,361,786 

7,095,621.24 

Non-Current 

As at 31st Ashadh 2081 

Curren! Non-Current 

537,630 
537,630 

As at 31st Ashadb 2081 

Current 
2,604,538 
5,451 ,692 
2,192,400 

16,407,660 
649,854 

9.846,996 

760,100 
540,714 

38,453,954 

Non-Current 



Kalanga Hydro Limited 
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 32nd Ashadh 2082 

Particulan 
Note no: 14 
Revenue and Other lncome 

Sale of Electricity to NEA 

Gain on Sale of Vehicle 

Total Income during the reporting period 

Note no: 15 
Direct Expenses 

Royalty Expenses 

Operational Bay Charges 

Internal Consumption 

Other Direct Expenses 

SCADA Integration Fee 

Site Fuel Expenses 

Site Insurance Expenses 

Site Office Expense 

Site Repair and Maintenance 

Employee Benefit Expenses 

Penalty for Short Supply 

Site Mess Expense 

Sub-Total 

Total Direct Expenses 

For the FY 2081-82 

507,719,096 

507,719,096 

For the FY 2081-82 
11,698,363 

187,003 

43,308 

2,985,036 

254,658 

10,356,798 

92,877 

1,62 1,093 

14,109,274 

185,471 

29,605,206 

41,533,879 

Figures in NPR 

For the FY 2080-81 

476,685,418 

4,316,361 

481,001,779 

For the FY 2080-81 
11,034,021 

432,000 

53,676 

642,126 

13,820,842 

679,088 

10,813,062 

10,945,870 

6,812,357 

425,785 

44,139,131 

55,658,828 



Kalanga Hydro Limited 
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 32nd Ashadh 2082 

Note no: 16 
Administr.1tive and other operating expenses 
Consultancy Expenses 

Insurance Expenses 

Logistic Expenses 

Mesh Expenses 

Repair and Maintenance Expenses 

Renewal & Registration Expesnes 

Social & Compensation Expenses 

Advertisement Expenses 

Audit Fee 

Audit Expenses 

Banlc Charges 

Communication Expenses 

Fine & Penalties Expenses 

Meeting Allowances 

Meeting Expenses 

Office Expenses 

Office Rent Expenses 

Printing and Stationery Expenses 

Security Expense 

Travel Expenses 

Utilities Expenses 

Total Admin.istrative Expenses 

Note no: 17 

Financial Charges 

Interest on TL 

Interest on MTL 

Interest on WCL 

Interest on BGL 

Loan Renewal & Loan Agency Fees 

For the FY 2081-82 
542,400 

3,009,559 

19,715 

203,036 

64,505 

1,732,267 

11,300 

282,500 

5,040 

97,540 

9,000 

15,752 

1,092,000 

88,650 

284,524 

363,000 

78,586 

31,075 

251,109 

213,071 

8,394,628 

For the FY 2081-82 

250,283,539 

36,765,708 

5,448,278 

14,278,367 

5,686,276 

Figures in NPR 

For the FY 2080-81 
626,246 

197,051 

12,500 

33,892 

291,183 

72,750 

828,866 

25,848 

282,500 

52,028 

308,002 

64,897 

1,006,764 

51,860 

363 000 

158,170 

143,839 

262,790 

4,782,185 

For the FY 2080-81 

337,911,528 

46,558,734 

7,136,551 

7,678,004 

3,472,825 



Kalanga Hydro Limited 
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 32nd Ashadh 2082 

Note no: 19 
RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES 

(a) Relationship 

Relationship 

Company with Common 
Directors 

Related Parties 
Sanigad Hydro Limited 

Bungal Hydro Limited 

(b) Those charged with governance 
Those charged with governance ofKHL include members of Board of directors namely: 
Name 

Khagesbwor Bohora 

Umesh Shrestha 

Rajesh Kumar Shrestha 

Tirtha Raj Chataut 

Shiva Prasad Ghimire 

Birendra Bahadue Malla 

Designation 
Chairman 

Director 

Director 

Director 

Director 

Director 

The following provides expenses incurred for those charged with governance of KHL: 
Nature of Expense Current Previous 

Meeting Allowances 
Total 

(c) Transactions with key management personnel 
Key Management personnel includes: 

Year Year 

1,020,000 955,000 
1,020,000 955,000 

J-7gures in NPJ 

---------------------------
Particulars Current year Previous Year 

i) Mr. Khageshwor Bohara Short-term employee benefits 2,400,000 753,333 

2,400,000 753,333 



Kalanga Hydro Limited 
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 3151 Ashadh 2081 

Figure in NPR 

Note 1: Background 

Kalanga Hydro Pvt. Ltd. is a private limited company registered with office of Company Registered 
on 2064/09/0S(Registration No-49966/6465), having registered office in Lalitpur, and currently, the 
Company is converted to Public Limited as on 2078/03/31 . 

The principal objective of the company is to explore survey, design, construct and manage power 
project and provides related consultancy services in Nepal. Company is developing 15.33 MW Hydro 
Electric Projects from Kalanga River in Bhajang District. 

Note 2: Significant accounting policies 

2.1 Basis of Preparation and measurement 

i. Statement of Compliance 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with applicable Nepal Financial Reporting 
Standards (NFRS) as issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nepal (lCAN). The Financial 
Statements have also been prepared in accordance with the relevant presentational requirements of the 
Companies Act, 2063 of Nepal. 

New Standards issued by ICAN which are applicable at 16th July 2025 

NFRS 15 "Revenue from Contracts with Customers" is the new NFRS standard governing the 
accounting principles for revenue which is applicable for FY 2081-82 (2024-25). Revenue from 
service concession arrangement under the intangible asset model is recognized based on the principles 
laid down under IFRIC-12 and in accordance with the terms of the power purchase agreement as and 
when the power is supplied. The intangible asset is amortized over its expected useful life in a way 
that reflects tbe pattern in which the asset's economic benefits are consumed by the Company, starting 
from the date when tbe right to operate starts to be used. Based on these principles, the intangible asset 
is amortized in line with the actual usage oftbe specific public facility, with a maximum of tbe duration 
of the concession. 

The company has applied intangible asset model to recognize the asset as per IFRIC 12 - Service 
concession arrangements. Income from the concession arrangements earned under the intangible asset 
model consists of: 

i. fair value of contract revenue, which is deemed to be fair value of consideration transferred to 
acquire the asset; and 

11. payments received from the users. 

The cost for such improvements to concession assets is based on actual costs incurred by the Company 
in the execution of the upgradation, considering the requirements in the concession agreement. The 
amount of revenue recognized is equal to the amount of costs incurred, considering the fair value of 
the amount transferred, therefore no adjustments were made to revenue and cost incurred. The amounts 
paid are set at market value. 

~ 
~ 



Kalanga Hydro Limited 
Notes to the fmancial statements for the year ended 3!51 Ashadh 2081 

Figure in NPR 

New Standards which arc yet to be adopted at 15111 July 2024 

Kalanga Hydro Limited has not opted for the adoption of the new set ofNFRS pronounced by ICAN, 
which may relate to it, but not specifically relevant to the company. These standards include: 

NFRS 17 "Insurance Contracts" NFRS 17 would be effective from July 16, 2024 and early application 
is c11lowcd. The effect of application of NFRS 17 is being studied and initial assessment is that our 
business would not be materially affected by NFRS 17. 

NAS 29 "Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies" applicable from 16th July 2021, has 
not be adopted based and initial assessment is that our business would not be materially affected by 
NAS 29. 

ii. Basis of preparation 

The financial statements have been prepared on accrual and going concern basis. The accounting 
policies are applied consistently to all the periods presented in the financial statements. All assets and 
liabilities have been classified as current or non-current as per the Company' s normal operating cycle. 
Based on the nature of products and the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their 
realization in cash and cash equivalents, the Company has ascertained its operating cycle as 12 months 
for the purpose of current or non-current classification of assets and liabilities. 

The financial statements are presented in the functional and presentation currency of the Company 
i.e., Nepalese Rupee ("NPR") which is the currency of the primary economic environment in which 
the Company operates. 

iii. Basis of measurement 

These financial statements are prepared under historical cost convention except for certain material 
items that have been measured at fair value as required by the relevant NFRS and explained in the 
ensuing policies below. 

2.2 Critical accounting estimates and judgments 

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards 
requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates and judgments. It also requires management 
to exercise judgment in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. The Company 
makes certain estimates and assumptions regarding future events. Estimates and judgments are 
continuously evaluated based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of 
future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Management believes that 
the estimates used in the preparation of the financial statements are prudent and reasonable. Future 
results could differ from these estimates. Any revision to accounting estimates is recognized 
prospectively in current and future periods. The estimates and asswnptions that have a significant risk 
of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next 

financral yea, primarily include, - 11----
~ ~ ,ttv fE. 0 
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Kalanga Hydro Limited 
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 •t Ashadh 2081 

Figure in NPR 

Useful life and residual value of property, plant and equipment 

Management reviews the useful life and residual values of property, plants, and equipment at least 
once a year. Such a life is dependent upon an assessment of both the technical life of the assets and 
also their likely economic life, based on various internal and external factors including relative 
efficiency and operating costs. Accordingly, depreciable lives are reviewed annually using the best 
information available to the Management. 

Impairment of property plant and equipment 

At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its property, plant, 
and equipment to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an 
impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated to 
determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value 
less costs to sell and value in use. Value in use is usually determined on the basis of discounted 
estimated future cash flows. This involves management estimates on anticipated commodity prices, 
market demand and supply, economic and regulatory environment, discount rates, and other factors. 
Any subsequent changes to cash flow due to changes in the above-mentioned factors could impact on 
the carrying value of assets. 

Contingencies 

In the normal course of business, contingent liabilities may arise from litigation and other claims 
against the Company. Potential liabilities that are possible but not probable of crystallizing or are very 
difficult to quantify reliably are treated as contingent liabilities. Such liabilities are disclosed in the 
notes but are not recognized. 

Fair value measurements 

Some of the Company's assets and liabilities are measured at fair value for financial reporting 
purposes. The management determines the appropriate valuation techniques and inputs for fair value 
measurements. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company uses market­
observable data to the extent it is available. Where Level 1 inputs are not available, the Company 
engages third-party qualified valuers to perform the valuation as per necessity. The management works 
closely with qualified external valuers to establish the appropriate valuation techniques and inputs to 
the model. 

Recognition of deferred tax assets 

A significant management judgment is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that 
can be recognized, based upon the likely timing and the level of future taxable profits together with 
future tax planning strategies. The Company based its assumptions and estimates on parameters 
available when the financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about 
future developments, however, may change due to market changes or circum5tances arising beyond 
the control of the Company. ~\ \ 1 

~ 



Kalanga Hydro Limited 
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st Asbadh 2081 

Figure in NPR 

2.3 Service Concession Arrangements 

IFRIC 12 applies to public-to-private service concession arrangements if: 

(a) the grantor controls or regulates what services the operator must provide with the infrastructure, 
to whom it must provide them, and at what price; and 

(b) the grantor controls-through ownership, beneficial entitlement or otherwise-any significant 
residual interest in the infrastructure at the end of the term of the arrangement. 

(c) the infrastructure constructed or acquired by the operator from a third party for the purpose of the 
service arrangement OR is the infrastructure existing infrastructure of the grantor to which the 
operator is given access for the purpose of the service arrangement 

The infrastructure used in a public-to-private service concession arrangement for its entire useful life 
(whole life of assets) is within the scope of this IFRIC if the conditions in (a) above are met. These 
arrangements are accounted for based on below-mentioned models depending on the nature of 
consideration and relevant contract law. 

Financial asset model: The Financial asset model is used when the Company, being an operator, has 
an unconditional contractual right to receive cash or another financial asset from or at the direction of 
the grantor for the construction services. Unconditional contractual right is established when the 
grantor contractually guarantees to pay the operator (a) specific or determinable amount; (b). the 
shortfall, if any, between amounts received from the users of the public services and specified or 
determinable amounts. 

Intangible asset model: The intangible asset model is used to the extent that the Company, being an 
operator, receives the right (a license) to charge users of the public service. A right to charge users of 
public service is not an unconditional right to receive cash because the amounts are contingent on to 
the extent the public uses the services. Both types of arrangements may exist within a single contract 
to the extent that the grantor bas given an unconditional guarantee of payment for the construction and 
the operation i.e., considered as a financial asset and to the extent that the operator has to rely on the 
public using the service in order to obtain payment, the operation has an intangible asset. 

Intangible Assets under Service Concession Arrangement (SCA) 

The Company manages concession arrangements which include power supply from its hydropower 
plants viz. Kalanga Hydropower Project (15.33 MW). The Company maintains and services the 
infrastructure during the concession period. Further, the concession arrangement gives KHL the right 
to use the hydropower project for generating electricity and earn revenue by selling electricity to NEA 
and local conslllilers. The right to consideration gives rise to an intangible asset and accordingly, the 
intangible asset model is applied. 

Revenue from service concession arrangement under the intangible asset model is recognized in 
accordance with the terms of the power purchase agreement as and when the power is supplied. The 
intangible asset is amortized over its expected useful life in a way that reflects the pattern in which the 
asset's economic benefits are consumed by the Company, starting from date when the right to 
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Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st Ashadh 2081 

Figure in NPR 

operate starts to be used. Based on these principles, the intangible asset is amortized in line with the 
actual usage of the specific public facility, with a maximum of the duration of the concession. 

Any asset carried under concession arrangements is derecognized on disposal or when no future 
economic benefits are expected from its future use or when the contractual rights to the financial asset 
expire. The tenure of the Service Concession Arrangement of 15.33 MW Kalanga for generation, 
transmission, and distribution shall be ended on Chaitra 2107 B.S. 

During the current financial year, the Company has adopted NFRS 9 - Financial Instruments. 
Following this adoption, the Company reassessed the accounting treatment of interest expenses 
incurred in relation to borrowings used for financing service concession assets recognized under 
IFRIC 12 - Service Concession Arrangements. 

In the previous financial years, the Company had whoUy capitalized interest expenses incurred on 
such borrowings as part of the intangible asset during both the construction and operational phases 
of the concession arrangement. Under NFRS 9, the effective interest rate (EIR) method is applied to 
measure financial liabilities, and capitalization of borrowing costs is restricted to the construction or 
development period of the qualifying asset in accordance with NAS 23 - Borrowing Costs. 

Consequently, the Company has ceased capitalization of interest expenses beyond the_construction 
period, with such interest now recognized as finance cost in profit or loss. This change has resulted 
in a .-estatement of the carrying amount of intangible assets under IFRIC 12 and a corresponding 
adjustment to .-etained earnings as at 16th July 2025. Comparative figures have been restated where 
applicable. 

A summary of the impact is as follows: 

Particulars 
I 

As previously Adjustment As .-estated 
reported (Rs.) (Rs.) (Rs.) 

Intangible Assets (under IFRIC 12) 4,357,919,699 I (13,502,979) 4,344,416,719 

Retained Earnings 912,160,263 
II 

(1,708,185) 
II 

910,452,0781 

Finance Cost (Statement of Profit or Loss) 310,802,153 
II 

1,395,753 
II 312,197,9071 

Amortiz.ation expenses during the year on intangible asset amounts to Rs 157,197,876. 

2.4 Property, plant and equipment 

i. All items of property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated 
depreciation and accumulated impairment losses if any. Historical cost includes expenditure that is 
directly attributable to the acquisition of the items. 

ii. Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, 
as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic b associated with the item will 
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flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any 
component accounted for as a separate asset are derecognized when replaced. All other repairs and 
maintenance are charged to profit and loss during the reporting period in which they are incurred. 

m. The Company identifies and determines the cost of each component/ part of the asset separately 
if the component/ part has a cost that is significant to the total cost of the asset having useful life that 
is materially different from that of the remaining asset. These components are depreciated over their 
useful lives; the remaining asset is depreciated over the life of the principal asset. 

iv. The residual values, useful lives, and methods of depreciation of property, plant, and equipment 
are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate. 

v. An item of property, plant, and equipment and any significant part initially recognized is 
derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. 
Any gain or loss arising on derecognition oftbe asset (calculated as the difference between the net 
disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the statement of profit and loss 
when the asset is derecognized. 

vi. Assets in the course of construction are capitalized in the assets under capital work in progress 
account (CWIP). At the point when an asset is operating at management's intended use, the cost of 
construction is transferred to the appropriate category of property, plant and equipment ~d 
depreciation commences. Where an obligation (legal or constructive) exists to dismantle or remove an 
asset or restore a site to its former condition at the end ofits useful life, the present value of the estimate 
cost of dismantling, removing or restoring the site is capitalized along with the cost of acquisition or 
construction upon completion and a corresponding liability is recognized. Revenue generated from 
prodµction during the trial period is capitalized. 

The following table shows the specific expenses made on such categories, and the allocation of 
common cost: 

2.5 Other Intangible Assets 

i. Intangible assets with finite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less 
accwnulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. Intangible assets with indefinite useful 
lives are carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses. 

ii. Certain computer software costs are capitalized and recognized as intangible assets based on 
materiality, accounting prudence, and significant benefits expected to flow therefrom for a period 
longer than one year. 

m. Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference 
between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the 
statement of profit and loss when the asset is derecognized. 

2.6 Depreciation and Amortization 

i. Depreciation is recognized so as to write off the cost of assets (other than properties under 
construction) less their residual values over their useful lives, using the Straight-Line Method. 
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ii. Amortization is recognized on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives. The estimated 
useful life and amortization method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect 
of any changes in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis. 

iii . Depreciation is provided on the Straight-Line Method based on the estimated useful lives of the 
assets determined by the management. Depreciation on additions to fixed assets is charged on a pro­
rata basis in the year when it is available for use. The general useful lives of the assets and the 
corresponding rates at which the assets are depreciated are as follows: 

Cate2:ory of asset Estimated useful life Depreciation Rate 
Building 
Pre-fab Building* 30.70 Years 3.257% 
Office Eouinment 5 Years 20% 
Computers 3 Years 33.33% 
Furniture & Fixture 10 Years 10% 
Vehicles 8 Years 12.5% 
Network and Servers 6 Years 16.67% 

iv. Computer software is amortized over the period of validity of license on straight-line basis. 

v. The useful life of all assets has been estimated in accordance with Appendix 1 of Application 
Guidance to NAS 16, except for the pre-fab building "', as the useful life of such assets have been 
determined to be up to the validity of the electricity generation license. 

vi. Useful life is either the period during which the asset is expected to be used or the number of 
production or similar units expected to be obtained from the use of asset. 

The estimated useful life, residual values, and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of each 
reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis. 

vii. Residual Values of all items of Property, Plant, and Equipment is taken to be zero for the purpose 
of calculation of depreciation amount. 

viii. All components of Property, Plant and Equipment with Written Down Value less than NPR 5,000 
are charged to the profit and loss account in the year. 

ix. Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the period of lease or estimated useful life, 
whichever is lower, on straight-line basis. 

2. 7 Impairment of tangible and intangible assets 

i. At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and 
intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an 
impairment Joss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated to 
determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). When it is not possible to estimate the recoverable 
amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating 
unit to which the asset belongs. When a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, 
corporate assets are also allocated to individual cash-generating units, or otherwise, they are allocated 
to the smallest Company of cash-generating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation 
basis can be identified. 
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ii. Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives and intangible assets not yet available for use are 
tested for impairment at least annually, and whenever there is an indication that the asset may be 
impaired. 

iii. Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. In assessing 
value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax 
discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific 
to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted. 

iv. If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its 
carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its 
recoverable ammmt. An impairment loss is recognized immediately in the Statement of Profit and 
Loss. 

v. When an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or a cash­
generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased 
carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no 
impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of 
an impairment loss is recognized immediately in the Statement of Profit and Loss. 

2.8 Borrowing cost 

Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the 
borrowing of funds. Borrowing cost also includes exchange differences to the extent regarded as an 
adjustment to the borrowing costs. 

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction, or production of an asset that 
necessarily takes a substantial period to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalized as part of 
the cost of the asset until such time as the assets are substantially ready for the intended use or sale. 
All other borrowing costs are incurred in the period in which they occur. 

2.9 Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents in the balance sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand and demand 
deposits with an original maturity of three months or less and highly liquid investments that are readily 
convertible into known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in 
value net of outstanding bank overdrafts as they are considered an integral part of the Company's cash 
management. 

2.10 Inventories 

The cost of inventories includes the cost of purchase, costs of conversion, and other costs inc~ed in 
bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Inventories of stores, spare parts, and 
loose tools are stated at the lower of weighted average cost and net realizable value. The net realizable 
value represents the estimated selling price for inventories in the ordinary course of business less aIJ 
estimated costs of completion and estimated costs necessary to make the sale. 
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Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that economic benefit will flow to the Company 
and that the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the 
consideration received or receivable. Revenue is reduced for estimated rebates and other similar 
allowances. Revenue is recognized when substantial risks and rewards of ownership are transferred to 
the buyer under the terms of the contract. 

ii) Other Electricity services 

Fees from other electricity services are accounted on an accrual basis as and when the right to receive 
arises. 

ill) Dividend income 

Dividend income (net of withholding taxes) from investments is recognized when the shareholder' s 
right to receive payment has been established (if it is probable that the economic l:>enefits will flow to 
the Company and the amount of income can be measured reliably). In the case of a stock dividend, 
only the number of shares is increased. 

iv) Interest income 

Interest income from a financial asset is recognized when it is probable that the economic benefits will 
flow to the Company and the amount of income can be measured reliably. Interest income is accrued 
on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable, 
which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the 
financial asset to that asset's net carrying amount on initial recognition. 

2.12 Foreign currency transactions 

i. The functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries is detennined based on the primary 
economic environment in which it operates. The functional currency of the Company is the Nepalese 
Rupee (NPR). 

ii. In preparing the financial statements of the Company, transactions in currencies other than the 
entity ' s functional currency (foreign currencies) are recognized at the rates of exchange prevailing at 
the dates of the transactions. 

m. At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are re­
translated at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are 
denominated in foreign currencies are re-translated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair 
value was determined. 

iv. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not 
re-translated. 

v. Exchange differences on monetary items are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss in 
1be period in which Ibey arise~ 
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2.13 Employment Benefits 

The Company does not have any schemes of long-term employment benefits. The expenses related to 
short term employee benefits are recognized through Statement of Profit and Loss, in the period in 
which they are incurred. 

2.14 Taxation 

Income Tax 

Income tax on the profit or loss for the year comprises current taxes and deferred taxes. Income tax is 
recognized in the profit or loss statement except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly 
to equity. 

Current tax 

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year using tax rates at the balance 
sheet date and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years. 

Deferred tax 

i. Deferred tax is provided using the balance sheet liability method, providing for temporary 
differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and 
the amounts used for taxation purposes. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected 
realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities using tax rates at the balance 
sheet date. 

ii. A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits 
will be available against which the asset can be utilized. The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is 
reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that 
sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the assets to be recovered. 

Ill. Deferred tax liabilities and assets are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the 
period in which the liability is settled or the asset realized, based on tax rates (and tax Jaws) that have 
been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. 

The entity will enjoy a Tax Holiday for 15 years, after the commencement of commercial generation 
of electricity, in the following manner: 

First 10 years: 100% Exemption and 11 th to 15th Years: 50% Exemption 

2.15 Earnings per share 

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit/ (loss) for the year by the weighted average 
nwnber of equities shares outstanding during the year. The weighted average number of equities shares 
outstanding during the year is adjusted for treasury shares, bonus issue, bonus element in a rights issue 
to existing shareholders, share split, and reverse share split ( consolidation of shares). 

Diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit/ (loss) for the year as adjusted for 
dividend, interest, and other charges to expense or income (net of any attributable truces) relating to 
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the dilutive potential equity shares, by the weighted average number of equity shares considered for 
deriving basic earnings per share and the weighted average number of equity shares which could have 
been issued on the conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares. Potential equity shares are deemed 
to be dilutive only if their conversion to equity shares decreases the net profit per share from continuing 
ordinary operations. Potential dilutive equity shares are deemed to be converted at the beginning of 
the period unless they have been issued at a later date. 

2.16 Provisions, contingencies, and commitments 

1. Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) 
because of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits 
will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the 
obligation. 

ii. When the Company expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example, under an 
insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognized as a separate asset, but only when the 
reimbursement is virtually certain. 

iii. The expense relating to a provision is presented in the statement of profit and loss net of any 
reimbursement. 

iv. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre­
tax rate that reflects, when appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, 
the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recogrnzed as a finance cost. 

v. A provision for onerous contracts is recognized when the expected benefits to be derived by the 
Company from a contract are lower than the unavoidable cost of meeting its obligations under the 
contract. Toe provision is measured at the present value of the lower of the expected cost of 
terminating the contract and the expected net cost of continuing with the contract. Before a 
provision is established, the Company recognizes any impairment loss on the assets associated with 
that contract. 

vi.A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events whose existence will be 
confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events beyond the 
control of the Company or a present obligation that is not recognized because it is not probable that 
an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation. Contingent liability also arises in 
extremely rare cases where there is a liability that cannot be recognized because it cannot be 
measured reliably. The Company does not recognize contingent liability but discloses its existence 
in the financial statements. 

vii. A contingent asset is a possible asset that arises from past events and whose existence will be 
confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not 
wholly within the control of the entity. 

viii. Commitments include the amount of purchase order (net of advances) issued to parties for the 
completion of assets. 

ix. Provisions, contingent liabilities, contingent assets, and commitments are reviewed at each 
reporting period. 
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2.17 Financial Instruments 

i. Financial instruments 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the 
contract embodying the related financial instruments. All financial assets, financial liabilities, and 
financial guarantee contracts are initially measured at transaction cost, and where such values are 
different from the fair value, at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the 
acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities ( other than financial assets and financial 
liabilities at fair value through profit and loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value measured 
on initial recognition of a financial asset or financial liabilities. Transaction costs directly attributable 
to the acquisition of financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss are 
immediately recognized in the statement of profit and loss. In case of interest-free or concession 
loans/debentures/preference shares given to subsidiaries, associates, and joint ventures, the excess of 
the actual amount of the loan over the initial measure at fair value is accounted as an equity investment. 

Investment in equity instruments issued by subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures are measured at 
cost less impairment. 

Investment in preference shares/debentures of the subsidiaries are treated as equity instruments if the 
same are convertible into equity shares or are redeemable out of the proceeds of equity instruments 
issued for the purpose of redemption of such investments. Investments in preference shares/debentures 
not meeting the aforesaid conditions are classified as debt instruments at amortized cost. 

ii. Effective interest method 

The Company has adopted NFRS 9 - Financial Instruments, effective from 161h July 2024. NFRS 9 
replaces NAS 39 - Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement and introduces new 
requirements for the classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities, impairment, and 
hedge accounting. 
Upon adoption, the Company reassessed its accounting treatment for borrowing costs associated with 
service concession arrangements accounted for under IFRIC 12 - Service Concession 
Arrangements. In prior periods, borrowing costs incurred on Joans obtained for concession projects 
were wholly capitalized as part of the intangible asset. Under NFRS 9, the effective interest rate 
(EIR) method is applied for the recognition of interest expense on financial liabilities, and the 
capitalization of borrowing costs is restricted to the construction or development period in 
accordance with NAS 23 - Borrowing Costs. 

As a result, borrowing costs incurred after completion of the construction phase are no longer 
capitalized and are now recognized as finance costs in profit or loss. Th.is change has led to a 
restatement of intangible assets under IFRIC 12 and a corresponding adjustment to retained 
earnings as at J 6'11 July 2025. Comparative information has been restated where applicable. 
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A summary of the impact is as follows: 

I 
Particulars 

I 
As previously Adjustment As restated 
reported (Rs.) (Rs.) (Rs.) 

I 
Intangible Assets (under IFRIC 12) 

II 
4,357,919,699 

II 
(13,502,979) 

I 
4,344,416,719 

I 
Retained Earnings II 

912,160,263 
II 

(1 ,708,185) 
II 910,452,0781 

Finance Cost (Statement of Profit or 
310,802, I 53 1,395,753 312,197,907 

Loss) 

iii. Financial assets 

Financial assets at amortized cost 

Financial assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost if these financial assets are held within 
a business model whose objective is to hold these assets to collect contractual cash flows and the 
contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely 
payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

Financial assets measured at fair value 

Financial assets are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income if these fmancial 
assets are held within a business model whose objective is to bold these assets to collect contractual 
cash flows or to sell these financial assets and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on 
specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount 
outstanding. The Company in respect of equity investments ( other than in subsidiaries, associates, and 
joint ventures) which are not held for trading bas made an irrevocable election to present in other 
comprehensive income subsequent changes in the fair value of such equity instruments. Such an 
election is made by the Company on an instrument-by-instrument basis at the time of initial 
recognition of such equity investments. 

Financial assets not measured at amortized cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income 
is carried at fair value through the statement of profit and loss. 

For financial assets maturing within one year from the balance sheet date, the carrying amounts 
approximate fair value due to the shorter maturity of these instruments. 

Impairment of financial assets 

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset 
or a group of financial assets is impaired. An impairment exists if one or more events that has occurred 
since the initial recognition of the asset (an incurred ' loss event'), has an impact on the estimated 
future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of fmancial assets that can be reliably estimated. 
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De-recognition of financial assets 

The Company derecognizes a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from 
the financial asset expire, or it transfers the financial asset, and the transfer qualifies for de-recognition 
under NFRS 9. 

If the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and 
continues to control the transferred asset, the Company recognizes its retained interest in the assets 
and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. 

If the Company retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial 
asset, the Company continues to recognize the financial asset and recognizes a collateralized 
borrowing for the proceeds received. 

On de-recognition of a financial asset in its entirety the difference between the carrying amounts 
measured at the date of de-recognition and the consideration received is recognized in a statement of 
profit or loss. 

iv. Financial liabilities and equity instruments 

Classification as debt or equity 

Financial liabilities and equity instruments issued by the Company are classified according to the 
substance of the contractual arrangements entered into and the definitions of a financial liability and 
an equity instrument. 

Equity Instruments 

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the Company 
after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments are recorded at the proceeds received net of 
direct issue costs. 

Financial Liabilities 

Financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are subsequently 
measured at amortized cost, using the effective interest rate method where the time value of money is 
significant. Interest-bearing bank loans, overdrafts and issued debt are initially measured at fair value 
and are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Any 
difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the settlement or redemption of 
borrowings is recognized over the tenn of the borrowings in the statement of profit and loss. 

For trade and other payables maturing within one year from the balance sheet date, the carrying 
amounts approximate fair value due to the short maturity of these instruments. 

During the current financial year, the Company has applied NFRS 9 - Financial Instruments in full, 
withdrawing the previous carve-out that had been applied in earlier reporting periods. NFRS 9 
replaces NAS 39 - Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement and introduces new 
requirements for the classification and measurement of financial instruments, impairment using the 
E:icpected Credit Loss (ECL) model, and the recognition of interest using the Effective Interest Rate 
(EIR) method. 
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Under the earlier carve-out, the Company had recognized loan liabilities at their nominal value, 
without adjusting for transaction costs and processing fees. Upon full application ofNFRS 9, such 
processing fees, documentation charges, and other directly attributable transaction costs have 
been capitalized and amortized over the tenure of the loan using the BIR method. 

As a result, the canying amount of the loan liabilities has been restated, and the corresponding impact 
has been adjusted to retained earnings as at J6'h July 2025. Comparative figures have been restated 
wherever applicable. 

R T" econc1 1ation o fL oan 13 hes L" bill . d ue to Ad option o fNFRS9 

I Particulars 
II 

Amount Before Adjustment I 
(Rs.) 

Adjustment (Rs.) As restated (Rs.) I 
I Loan Liabilities 3,453,533,378 (10,399,040) 3,443,134,337 I 
I Retained Earnings 912,160,263 (1,708,185) 910,452,078 I 
Details of the same is given below: 

Particulars Impact ofNFRS 9 
Balance 

Loan Amortized on 

As per Confirmation Letter (figures in "000'') Facility processing 
Unamortized Audited 

fee 
processing fee FS 

Term Loan 

Tenn Loan I 1,585,405 3,968 6,632 1,578,773 

Tenn Loan II 291,507 363 1,237 290,271 

Term Loan III 286,854 326 1,224 285,630 

Tenn Loan JV 299,000 343 1,307 297,693 

Sub Total 2,462,766 5,001 10,399 2,452,367 

Short Term Loan 

Bridge Gap Loan 520,600 520,600 

Mid Tenn Loan 412,467 412,467 

Working Capital 57,700 57,700 

Sub Total 990,767 990,767 

Total Loan 3,453,533 5,001 10,399 3,443,134 

The adjustment represents the effect of recognizing loan processing fees and other directly attributable 
transaction costs using the effective interest rate method, which results in the amortization of such 
costs over the expected life of the :financial liability rather than immediate expensing or exclusion from 
measurement. 
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Management believes that the withdrawal of the carve-out and the full application of NFRS 9 result 
in a more accurate reflection oftbe Company's financial position and perfonnance, consistent with 
the recognition and measurement principles ofNFRS 9. 

Financial guarantee contracts 

Financial guarantee contracts issued by the Company are those contracts that require a payment to be 
made to reimburse the holder for a loss it incurs because the specified debtor fails to make a payment 
when due in accordance with the terms of a debt instrument. Financial guarantee contracts are 
recognized initially as a liability at fair value, adjusted for transaction costs that are directly attributable 
to the issuance of the guarantee. 

De-recognition of financial liability 

Financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or 
expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on 
substantially different tenns, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an 
exchange or modification is treated as the de-recognition of the original liability and the recognition 
of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the statement of 
profit and loss. 

v. Off-setting offinanciaJ instruments 

Financial assets and financial Liabilities are offset, and the net amount is reported in the standalone 
balance sheet if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognized amounts and there 
is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously. 

vi. Fair Value measurement: 

The Company measures financial instruments, such as investment in equity instruments, at fair value 
at each balance sheet date. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to 
transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The 
fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the 
liability takes place either: 

i) In the principal market for the asset or liability, or 
ii) In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability. 

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Company. 

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants 
would use when pricing the asset or liability, if market participants act in their economic best interest. 

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset considers a market participant's ability to generate 
economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market 
participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use. 

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which 
sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs 
and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs. 
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All &ssets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are 
categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that 
is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole: 

Level 1 - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 

Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value 
measurement is directly or indirectly observable 

Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value 
measurement is unobservable 

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Company has detennined classes of assets and liabilities 
on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value 
hierarchy as explained above. 

2.18 Leases 

The determination of whether an arrangement is (or contains) a lease is based on the substance of the 
arrangement at the inception of the contract. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys 
the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period in exchange for consideration. 

The company as a Lessee 

At the commencement date, the Company shal I recognize a right to use asset at cost and a lease liability 
at the present values of the lease payments that are not paid at that date. The lease payment shall be 
discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can be readily determined. If that 
rate cannot be readily detennined, the company shall use its incremental borrowing rate. 

After the commencement date, the company shall measure the right to use asset applying a cost model 
or measurement model. To apply a cost model, the company shall measure the right of use asset at 
cost less any depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses adjusted for remeasurement oflease 
liability as mentioned below. 

After the commencement date, the company shall measure the lease liability by 
(a) Increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability; 

(b) Reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made; and 

(c) Re-measuring the carrying amount to reflect any reassessment or lease modifications to reflect 
revised in-substance fixed lease payments 

The arrangement is, or contains, a lease if fulfillment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a 
specific asset or assets and the arrangement convey a right to use the asset or assets, even if that right 
is not explicitly specified in an arrangement. A lease is classified at the inception date as a finance 
lease or an operating lease. 

The Company has adopted NFRS 16 - Leases, which requires the recognition of Right-of-Use (ROU) 
assets and corresponding lease liabilities for aU leases unless specific exemptions apply. 

For leases with termination clauses and significant uncertainty about the expected lease term, the 
Company has assessed that the lease does not meet the criteria for recognizing a ROU asset and lease 
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liability. Instead, such leases are accounted for as operating leases, and lease payments are recognized 
as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 

The rent agreement, originally executed for five years from 2074/08/01, has expired and has not yet 
been renewed 

Uncertainty in Lease Term: Due to operational and strategic uncertainties regarding the use of the 
leased premises, the Company cannot reasonably determine the lease tenn with sufficient certainty. 
As a result, the lease has been treated as an operating lease 

2.19 Non-current assets held for sale 

The Company classifies non-current assets as held for sale if their carrying amounts are recovered 
principally through a sale rather than through continuing use. Actions required to complete the sale 
should indicate that it is unlikely that significant changes to the sale will be made or that the decision 
to sell will be withdrawn. Management must be committed to the sale expected within one year from 
the date of classification. 

The criteria for held for sale classification is regarded as met only when the assets or disposal group 
is available for immediate sale in its present condition, subject only to terms that are usual and 
customary for sales of such assets, its sale is highly probable; and it will genuinely be sold, not 
abandoned. Non-current assets held for sale are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and 
the fair value Jess costs to sell. Assets and liabilities classified as held for sale are presented separately 
in the balance sheet. 

Property, plant and equipment, and intangible assets once classified as held for sale/ distribution to 
owners are not depreciated or amortized. 

As of the reporting date, no assets of the company have been classified as Held for Sale. 

2.20 Capital Management 

For the purpose of the Company's capital management, capital includes issued capital and all other 
equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of the company. The Company manages its capital 
so as to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern and to optimize returns to the shareholders. 
The capital structure of the Company is based on management's judgement of the appropriate balance 
of key elements to meet its strategic and day-to-day needs. it considers the amount of capital in 
proportion to the risk and manages the capital structure considering changes in economic conditions 
and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. 

The Company's aim is to translate profitable growth to superior cash generation through efficient 
capital management. The Company's policy is to maintain a stable and strong capital structure with a 
focus on total equity so as to maintain investor, creditor, and market confidence and to sustain the 
future development and growth of its business. The Company's focus is on keeping a strong total 
equity base to ensure independence, and security, as well as high financial flexibility for potential 
future borrowings, if required, without impacting on the risk profile of the Company. The Company 
will take appropriate steps to maintain, or if necessary, adjust its capital structure. The management 
monitors the return on capital as well as the level of dividends to shareholders. The Company's goal 
is to continue to be able to return excess liquidity to shareholders by continuing to distribute dividends 
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No changes were made in the objectives, policies, or processes for managing capital during the year 
ended 32nd Asbadh 2082. 

2.21 Segment reporting 

The Chief Executive Officer and functional managers of the Company have been identified as the 
Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) as defined by NFRS 8, Operating Segments. The CODM 
evaluates the Company's perfonnance and allocates resources based on an analysis of various 
performance indicators, however the Company has not engaged in any revenue generating activities 
during the reporting period and most of its operations are in Nepal. Hence the Company does not have 
any reportable Segments as per NFRS 8 "Operating Segments". 

2.22 Staff bonus 

A 2% bonus on net profit on electricity income in line with the provisions of the Electricity Act 2049, 
2% bonus on dividend Income and a 10% bonus on income from other sources as per Bonus Act 2030 
have to be provided to the staff, by KHL. However, no such bonus has yet been provided to the staff 
by the company as the company hasn't earned any profits during the year. 

2.23 SCADA Integration Fees 

The Company incurs certain one-time charges payable to the Nepal Electricity Authority (NEA) in 
connection with grid interconnection, SCADA software integration, and control system 
synchronization during project commissioning. 

These charges do not result in acquisition or control of any tangible or intangible asset by the 
Company, as the related software and control systems remain under the ownership and management 
ofNEA. 

Accordingly, such integration fees are recognized as revenue expenditure in the year in which they are 
incurred, in line with NAS 38 - Intangible Assets and the Conceptual Framework for Financial 

Repo,ting under NFRS. This amowrts to Rs 2,985,036. a 
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